

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)	
)	
v.)	<u>From Cleveland County</u>
)	20 CRS 72, 50345
ROBERT LEE PRICE)	

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE¹

David Rudolf
N.C. Bar No. 8587
Rudolf Widenhouse
225 East Worthington Street
Charlotte, NC 28203
Telephone: (704) 333-9945
Fax: (704) 335-0224
dsrudolf@rudolfwidenhouse.com
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE USE OF A SURROGATE FORENSIC ANALYST VIOLATES THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT WHEN THE TESTIFYING ANALYST PLAYS NO MEANINGFUL ROLE IN THE ANALYSIS..... 1

A. The Forensic Evidence Context Requires Heightened Consideration.....4

B. North Carolina Rule 703 Provides a Legitimate Road Map for Permissible “Substitute” Testimony..... 7

II. ALLOWING SURROGATE WITNESSES TO PRESENT EXPERT OPINIONS RAISES SIGNIFICANT ETHICAL AND PUBLIC POLICY CONCERNS. 8

A. Surrogate Witnesses Are Inherently Incentivized to Agree with the Original Analyst and Unable to be Meaningfully Cross Examined. 10

B. Expert Witnesses Have a Demonstrably Biasing Impact on Jurors as Jurors Overestimate Their Probative Value..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 28(J) 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

US Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011)	passim
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014)	14
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	7
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	passim
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	2
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012)	6, 8

North Carolina Cases

<i>State v. Baker</i> , 2004 N.C. App. LEXIS 462 (2004)	3
<i>State v. Craven</i> , 367 N.C. 51, 744 S.E.2d 458 (2013)	5, 9
<i>State v. Crumitie</i> , 266 N.C. App. 373, 831 S.E.2d 592 (2019)	8
<i>State v. Ortiz-Zape</i> , 367 N.C. 1, 743 S.E.2d 156 (2013)	3, 8, 9

Other Jurisdictions

<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 229 W. Va. 756 (W.V. 2012)	7
--	---

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 703	7
N.C. R. Evid. 703.....	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XI	2
-----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Brandon L. Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2009)	4
---	---

Dawn McQuiston-Surrett & Michael J. Saks, <i>The Testimony of Forensic Identification Science: What Expert Witnesses Say and What Factfinders Hear</i> , 33 Law & Hum. Behav. 436 (2009)	13
Edward K. Cheng & Cara C. Mannion, <i>Unraveling Williams v. Illinois</i> , 95 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 136 (2020)	7
<i>Exonerate the Innocent</i> , Innocence Project, https://innocenceproject.org/exonerate/	15
Itiel E. Dror & Nicholas Scurich, <i>(Mis)use of Scientific Measurements in Forensic Science</i> , 2 Forensic Sci. Int'l: Synergy 333 (2020)	12
<i>Keith Allen Harward</i> , Innocence Project, https://innocenceproject.org/cases/keith-allen-harward/	12
Mark A. Godsey & Marie Alao, <i>She Blinded Me with Science: Wrongful Convictions and the "Reverse CSI Effect,"</i> 17 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev 481 (2011).....	14
N. J. Schweitzer & Michael J. Saks, <i>The Gatekeeper Effect the Impact of Judges' Admissibility Decisions on the Persuasiveness of Expert Testimony</i> , 15 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 1 (2009)	13
Nat'l Comm'n on Forensic Sci., <i>National Code of Ethics and Professional Responsibility for the Forensic Sciences</i> , U.S. Dep't Just., https://www.justice.gov/archives/ncfs/page/file/788576/download	10
National Research Council of the National Academies, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009)	4
Richard H. Underwood, <i>Evaluating Scientific and Forensic Evidence</i> , 24 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 149 (2000)	14
<i>Robert Lee Stinson</i> , The National Registry of Exonerations, https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3666	12
<i>Timothy Bridges</i> , The National Registry of Exonerations, https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4845	12
Tom R. Tyler, <i>Viewing CSI and the Threshold of Guilt: Managing Truth and Justice in Reality and Fiction</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 1050 (2006).....	13
